residential patients for substance abuse treatment. Evidence from this study is necessary in the development
of contextualized programs, and integration of trauma-informed care intomental health and addiction services
for residential patients with substance use disorders.

METHODS

Sample

One hundred ninety-five (n=195) were admitted between 2022 to 2024 in DOH Drug Abuse Treatment and
Rehabilitation Center located in Malaybalay City, Bukidnon. All participants met current Diagnostic and
Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 5-TR Methamphetamine criteria (American Psychiatric Association,